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lo APPELLATE DECISIONS - TERRY v~ WALLINGTON. 

JAMES. TERRY;, ·. 

-vs-

) 

) , ' - ; . 

. ON AP.PEAL 
MAYOR AND ·coUNCIL'OF THE 
BOROUGH OF WAL~I~GTON~ 

:. ) .... j. CON.CLUSIONS ·AND-· ORDER 

-)°. 
· . Re-spondent o .. 

- - - - - - :.. - ·. - _. - _ .. _ -~· - .. _) ' 

Grossman·&· Kampelman; Esqso, by Harry Kampe1man, Esqo, Attorneys 
,. · ··:.. for Appellant'o 

Joseph Ao "''.Banas·; Jr •. ,· Esqo ~ Attorney for Respondent o 

- Benjamin ··vv-asserstrom, Esq. and Tulenko & Micklus, .. E.sqs-., by 
· : .. : George Tulenko ,- 'Esq.,· Attorne.ys for Objectors o· 

BY THE .DIRECTO:R~ · 

This is· an appeal from, the denial Qf an appli·cation. to trans­
fer a plenary retail consumption li.cense from Theodor·e Pienta and 
Anna Satkowski to· appellant, and from premises 9· Tuttle Street to 
premi?eB 95:Main Avenue, Borough of Wall~ngtono. · 

·The petition of appeal filed herein .alleges that the denial of 
the application was e:r:-roneous because ii It was . .abus-e: of the discre­
tion. in that' ·the. lo.cal issuing. authority did not ... exercise reasor.­
ablene~s, but· instead wer~ arbitrary, unreasonable~ biased~ preju­
diced, discriminato~y and acted otherwise and in abuse of its · 
discretionarypowerHo 

On May. 7, 1951, at .a meeting of the respond.ent Mayor. and 
Council,- consisting of the Mayor and sixCouncilmen; the Councilmen 
voted unanimously ·to deny the transfers for whi·ch .application had 
been madeo · 

' ' 

The allegations of the appellant alleging bias, p.reju_di ce, and 
discrimination have not ·been·sustained •. No evidence was adduced 
herein which di sclo"sed in. any way whatsoever-. that the ?-Ct ion of the 
members of the .Borough Council.resulted from anything but proper 
motiveso · 

_Appellant. testifi.e.d.that he is the owner and operator of a 
milk bar;· w~ffle shop and luncheonette located at 95 Mai.rt Avenue; 
that surrounding the building there is a parking .-area,·· approximately 
6 5 'i x 100-'i; tha:t at present the type of business operated .. by appel-. 
lant attr~cts persons of all ages; that he proposes, in addition to 

· service of: alcoholic beverages in the building, -t~ serve beer to 
persons who rnight wish .to· consume same while. seated in the:ir parked 
automobiles- .in. the parking lot 9 t.hat the neighborhoo-d· wherein the 
appellant" s premises are located may be classified as ·semi-rur-~l 9 
that within·l,000 feet Qf.:app:ellan~ 9 s:.:PI'emises there ·~re 15 other. 
establi s~ent s licensed ·to 'seli'-·alcoli:'olic beverages~ .. that the~ :.most . 
heavily traffi6ked intersection·of the borough is locat~d:between 
75 and 80 feet from appellant 9 s premis.~s ~ and that appellant" s .. .-pr~m­
ises are approximately two-tenths of a mile distant from the prem­
ises to which ·th~ liquor. license i.n que·stion ha.s heret.ofore been 
issuedo 

..I, • ; 

Three members-. of the Borough Council ·testified ·,that they voted 
to deny the transfers applied for by appellant because in their 
opinion the present.outlets for the sale of alcoholic beverages were 
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sufficient to meet .the needs of the people atid that no convenience 
would be served by an additional liquor license in the vicinity to 
which appellant seeks.to tr~nsfer the licenseo The Councilmen also 
stated that two petitions were filed with them with names of persons 
objecting to t·he transfer of the license to the premises of. appel­
lant a The official minutes taken at the meeting on May 7, 1951, wh~n 
the application for transfer was unanimously denied by the members of 
the Borough Council, read as-follows:. 

, vvFrom James J. Terry, applicatfon for transfer to. ·him for 
premises at 95 Main Avenuej the plenary.~.etail consumption 
license C-7 heretofore issued to Theodore· Pienta and Anna. 
Satkowski £br Premises at 9 Tuttle Streetj and from the said 
Thebdor e 'Pfent a and Anna Satkowski, consent :to ·-~u9h. :transfer o 
Mayor Koss asked whether there were any obj ect.ioris . .-to this .. 
application and Borough Clerk Jacqb Van Hook-ther~~pon pre~ - · 
sented two communications requesting .that transfer of a 
plenary retail consumption license ,.to James Terry at .95 Main 
Avenue,.· Wallington, be denie·d·o The .fir.st communication was 
from Joseph .. -Rolek and 163 other 9 proper.ty owners and citizens 
residing in Wallingt:on i ·stating that .there, are n_o greater 
traffic hazards in ·the borough than exist in·the area of 
95 Main .. Avenue··~ that :wi.t·hin the past· twelv.e· months two 
taverns within 200 feet of 95 Main Avenue closed their doors 
and that at present there are still a half dozen.taverns, 
including two package stores, within a block of this zone, 
and that operating a light luncheonette and-.hot dog stand 
and.serving· alcoholic· beverages on an open parking-lot adjoin­
ing the building will expose our ·youth, who ·patronize ·milk 
bars and luncheonettes, -to the· h'armful. effects ·of open and .. 
indiscreet drinking. The ·other communication was from Andrew 
Hamas and 16 others, who -have a total ·of ·:15 ·plenary retail 
consumption and/or package store licenses~· who" obj.ected ·t~ a· 
transfer ·or a plenary· re.tai.l consumpt:iori license. to James. 
Te·rry ·at· 95 Main "Avenue· on the grounds that present ·facilities 
are .adequate to serve public convenienc.e and nece~~3ity,. that ' 
the area is serviced by.several taverns and two paqkage 
stores which have been established in this area for a long 
tim.e, that within a year two taverns in this"area·closed 
because of ov·er-:-«:~ongestion of liquor es·tablishments and. 

·resulting poor business because of too· .. keen .competition~ 
that with 47 licenses in a borough with a population of only· 
9,000 peoplej transfer of licenses from one neighborhood to 
another· will ·result. in chaotic conditions in ·this field and 
will deprec·iate ·the value of licenses and the buildings in· 
which they are housed, .. and that ·th~"Objectors.have invested 

·their life savings in their businesses and are .. ·enti tled to 
protection against overcrowding in the ne'ighborhood on 

It is well settled that a municipal issuing authority in the 
exercise of its discretion may.·refuse to grant a· transfer to premises 

·in a,neighbor4ood where, ·in its judgment, there are .. already-ample 
facilities in·being. Each case must,· of course.ll stand·upon· its own 
meritso In the instant case, ·appellant seeks to transfer the license 
a distance of ·two-tenths of a mile from where it is presently located, 
By appellant is own· admission, there are now 15 0th.er ·1icen·sed prem­
ises operating within a radius of ·1,000 feet of his premiseso The 
weight to be-accorded petitions is entirely within the discretion of 
the issuing authorityo Dunster v.· Bernards~ Bulletin 99,'Item lo 
The denial of appellant is application, under ·the circumstance;:;, has 
not been" shown to be unreasonable· or arbitrary, and, ·therefore 1 
respondent w s action ·will be affirtnedo : · : · 

~· Ac~o~dingly, it is, on this 11th day Of J~ly, 1951, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is here­
by. affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the:same is hereby dismissedo 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
ni Y'Ar-+n'Y' 
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2o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HINDERING-INVESTIGATION ~···PERMITTING 
ACT OF VIOLENCE ON LICENSEB PREMISES .- LICENSEE :WORKING. IN 

. -Lr°CENSED PREi~IsE's WHILE ACTUALLY 'oR APPARENTLY. INTOXICATED -
LICENSE· .SUSPENDED FOR .45 ·DAYS.'., . 

In. the. Matte~ .. C>f .. Di·s.cipl:Lnai-y. .·. 
'Proceedings. against· · · 

EBERHARD VOLLMER 
~11. Locus~· Stree~ 
T~~nto.n. 9, 'N. Jo, 

' '. ) 
' . 

' . ; ) '. :· 

. . ) 

Holder o·f Pleri.ary Retail Consump- · · ,)._ · 
tion License ·c-105 for'. the 1950-51 )" 
and 1951-52 licensing. years, ipsued 
by' the Board of Commissi·~·ners -~of,'~ "· ) ·· 
the City of ·Tr'ehton" " · 
- - - - -

1 
- • - ~ - - ·.: .. ..:. - .. - ~,i - I..:. ~: 

. ' ' 

' CONCLU .. SIONS . 
·AND ORDER 

Walter D. c6ugl.~,- Esqo~ :AttQrf:1ey for ... Defepdap.t~lice.nsee~ · '·· · .. 
Edward· F o Ambrose, Esq·~; appearing fo~ Di vis.ion qf Alc.oholi c · 

· I?ever~ge .Control •. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Defendant has .pleaded not. gu,ilty· to -the followi_ng· charges~-
• ' • '. f ~ ' ~ j 

' " . . . . ~ ~ - . . . 

n1. On April JO, 1951, while _an in.s.p.eot.or;_ of the Di vision 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control·of the Department of Law and 

. Public Safety .. was qonducting an. investigation at . your.· licensed 
·-premises, ,you hi:nderect· and failed to· fa.cilitato such investi- .. 
gation~"·:in .violation ·of ._R.· --S.- 33~l-3.5o . :: · 

n2 o On ·April JO, 1951/ you. aliow'ed, permi tt~d and suffered 
in :and upon your Licensed· pre.mises. ,_.an fl:Ct ·of: violence, ._in that 
you. st'rtvqk _with. you!'. hand. a:q inspector of. the Di vision of ·, . 
Ale oh_c)li c . Beverage Contro1 ~. in. v,iolati on. of -Rule 5 ·of St.ate 

. Hegula~io;ns No. _;20 o, 

' • '·. j 

u3 o O_n April· .30, ·1951j: yo-µ worked iri. and· 'Upon .. your lie ens·ed · 
premises while actually' or apparently intoxicated, in violation 
of· Rul.~· 24 of State. ·Regulations No., "?0.·o H. · 

. . . . · . 

. A.n ABC agent testified. that on April 30, 1951, he- visit.ed 
defendantis licensed premises· for the purpose of making a routine 
inspection. Upon entering the premises he saw no-. one :behind. the 
bar, but observed four men in front of the bar, one of whom was 
upbr~iding-another for the latter?s. apparent inability to succeed in 
life •. The -A.BC q.gent .test_ified .that within: a. short peri-o.d thereafter, 
a man. came from a rear room .and , .. walked behind the .. bar.·o . The .A,BC 
B.gent made ·know;n .. his identity to. this man· who .. subsequently was iden­
tified as a bartender employed on the premisese" The· latter: irrim8d.i­
ately walked to the center .of the bar and addressed one of the four 
men· present~ thusly, nHere~s· ah -.ABC inspector· that would like to 
talk t.o you:o n .In <response· thereto:,· the. man who· wa_S'Ltalking when 
the agent ent er.e·ct the licensed: premises, and later· .identified· as· 
defendant-licenseei. made some disparaging remarks .. concerning the 
ABC agenta The agent thereupon walked over to the·defendant­
licensee:1 i_dentifie:d.himself to him,. and sta.t·ed that· he, proposed to 
m~ke a routine tnspectiona The defendant, according to the testi­
mony of the·. agent~ reiterated. in :foul: ·language his dislike •for th_e 

· :..aw-enforcement .. ,officer:_., · The agent·. further te.stif.ied that, as· he 
·#'as entering. the-. telepho.ne :booth:~ defendant-1i cens-ee c arne toward 
r~im ·and. it Q .. ll_o-took a punch ·-at ·m.e with his,. fist; .. hit ,me_ on my right 
shoulder.,·•~ The, ABC· ag~nt ··made the~ telephone ·call to police head­
;uarters and two police officers were dispatche'd to defendant 9 s · 
licensed premiseso The ,ABC agent testified that after the police 
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offi c~ers arrived, ·aefendant-li c·ens-ee went behind the bar and poured 
some whiskey "from a ·bottle, and, al though he (the agent)·· warn.ed him 
not·· to .dr"ink the whiskey, he.\) nevertheless; consumed· the .contents of 
the glasso The agent testified that ·based on th~ incoherency·of 
speech of the defendant-licensee, his unsteady gait, his use of vile 
la'nguage.9 and general conduct, it was- his opinion .that the de_fendant 
was nunder the influence of liquori~ e 

Th_e testimony of the two police officers was .in substantial 
agreement with that of the agent concerning the in.sobriety -of the 
defendant.at.the time in questiono These officers· furthermore testi­
fied concerning the incident wherein .. the whiskey was consumed by 
defendant-licensee over the prot~st of t~e agent~ 

The defendant-licensee -~estifi ed, on. his own behal·f th~t he has 
a serious heart condition and that at about four- o-~clock in· the .. 
morning of the day in question he _had. _an attack. He state.ct .·th at the 
do ct or adv_ised that whenever he .. f(Lt an attack c·om~ng on he should 
be given .·arid- .. pGrmitted ·to· conswne .a. stimulant o ··Defendant further·­
more testified that his condition 'affects his brain" to a certain 
degree, and that hi·s ··mind is not exactly clear, which prompts him to 
do things that he would not do under normal circumstances-o· The wit­
ness further testified that he attempted to stop the ABC agent from 
making a·telephone:call as he w~~:·under the impression that the 
agent was summoning a doctor, and that i_f a doctor were to be called 
he wa_~1.t"ed the agent ·.to call his .,:6w~ doctor o ·· . 

Mrs. Rosina Engle .. , defendant vs· .:sister, corroborated the tes­
ti~ony of. defendant ·iri 'so· far as hi~ physical:ahd mental condition 
was concernedo Furthermore, .. she also corroborated 'the !fact 'tha0 he 
had had an attack on the ear~y morning of .April JO, 1951 o 

Rose Marie ·Groves~ a wi tne-ss produced :by ·defendant, although 
not present at the time in questiori, described the condition of 
defendant during a heart attack, as follows~ nwell; 1 woul'd say 
Mr. Vollmer is in a daze, dazed conditiono He is at times easily 
agitated~ other times very passive; he suffers loss of memory, and it 
may last a .. few hours· and·it-.may last· only .a short timeon. 

Hugh James. Youn'g, ·another witnes·s produced on behal-f ·of 
defendant, stated that on one occasion he observed defendant during 
a heart -att·ack .stagger, and his· attitude would become such that he 
would make various threats to ·any person with whom he might be 
engaged in conversationo 

I am ·sati:sfied from the· testimony presented herein .that, at 
the time ·under consideration~· ·the defendant was actually or appar­
E?ntly intoxic.at-e·d!t I .find· defendant guilty as chargedo· Under the 
circumstanc.es, "I shall suspend defendant'i s. license for a period of 
forty~five·daysa · · 

Although· this proceeding was instituted :during- the 1950'-51 
licensing .period, it· does. not ._ah.ate but :i;-emai'ns ·fully effective· 
·against the· renewal license .for the fisc.al year 1951-52c ·.State -
Regulations·· No. 16 o. 

· Accordingly, it· is:,· o;n thi's 17th day of. -J~ly .11 l 951.11 

. ORDERED. that .. Plenary Reta;i._i Consumption· .License C-105 .11 issued 
for the 1951-52 licensing period ·by the _Board of Commissioners ·of the 
fJity--o·f Trent?n to :Eberh~.~xd Vollmer, 21~ ,..L?:cust Street, ~rent on~ be 
B:nd ·the se.me is ·her.e by sµ9pended for a p.er;iod o:f .fort y-.fi ve ( 45 J 
~8~~~ ·com~encing ~t 2:00 :aomo July 23, ~9~1.9 ~~d-terciinating at ·2~00 
o.a~1'" September 6 j 19510 · . ;_. 

'ERWIN.B. HOCK· 
Directoro 
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Jo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS~ . .CONTRACEPTIVES - BOOKMAKING·AND·· 
·'GAMBLING - ·'LICENSE'. SJ!SP.El\TDED·:, FOR 30 DAYS o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM MONAHAN 
37 Ridge Road 
Lyndht~rst.,. ·No: · .. ·Jo, 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-14 for the 1950-51 ) 
and 1951-52 licensing years, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of:··- } 
the Township of Lyndhursto 

CONCLUSIONS 
-AND ORDER· 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- ~ -) ' 

Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney ·for n~~~ndan~~l~c~~s~~o 
Edward Fo Ambrose, .Esqo, appearing for Division· of Alcoholic 

Bever~ge Cori~rolo · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded QQQ vult to a charge (2) ~lleging that he 
possessed upon his licensed premises a contraceptiv~ device, in vio­
lation of Rule 9 of State Regulations Noe 20 ~ and not guilty to .a 
charge (1) .~lleging that· he. engaged .in and.-·allowed, permitted and 
suffered ·bookmaking and gam~ling 'in and ··upon "his licensed .. prem1ses, 
in violation of Rule·? of State Regulations No o ·20 o-
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4o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES. 
(INDECENT DANCE AND INDECENT STORIES) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PL~Ao .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

EDWARD·CORMA 
T/ a CASA: .LOMA CAFE 
Sicklerville Road 
Gloucester.Township 
PoOo Sicklerville RFD, No Jo, 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail ConsW11p- · 
tion License C-11 for the 1950-51 ) 
and 1951-52 licensing years, issued 
by the Township Cammi ttee of the }. 
Township of ·Gloucester .. - . _ · 
- ·- - - ~ - - .- - ~ - ~ ~ ·- - - - -) 

COI:JCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

So Thurman Lovitt,· Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of_ Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE ·DIRECTOR~ 

Def-endant has pleaded .!lQ!!. vult to a charge alleging _-that ·be 
allowed, permitted and.suffered lewd and-immoral ~ctivities (a· female 
entertainer performed in. a- lewd, indecent and imn1oral manner) in and 
upon the licensed premises, and that male entertainers recited 
·stpr~es having lewd and suggestive import. and meaning, in violation 
of. Rule 5 of Stci.te Regula.tions No o:_ 20 •. 

- . 
On June 9, 1951, ABC agents vyitness-ed a w•floor shown on defend­

ant"s licensed premiseso One of the features of the show was a nstrip 
. tease.•Y. dance performed by. a .fem.ale entertainer .in the usual ·burlesque 
tradition, c·omplete -with v-1_bumps~ grindsn and movements o.f ··he-r body 
simulating sexu-al intercourse o Two male. entertainors passe~ double- · 
meaning .viwise-cracksn .·and: recited indecent ·stor.ie.s having .. a relation­
ship. to, .or emanating f;rom alleged sexual act.lvt tie so 

•• Jt 

Such actions and such indecent stories have. no place._ on li_censed 
premiseso 

. ' 

,Dcifenda~~ ~as·~O p~evious adj~dieated recordo Under the circum-­
stances I s4all ·~uspend defendant9$ license for a period· of thirty 
days, ·leSq·five.·daysi remission ·for the plea entered herein, or a net 
suspension of twenty-five days •.. 

·.Although this._. proceeding_ was instituted .:during the 1950.-51 
licensing- period.9 it: does not abate hut remains .fully effective· 
against th~ renewal.license -for the licensing year l951-52o State 
Regulations No o. 16 o · 

Accord.ingly, it. is, on this 12th da,y of July; 1951, _· 

··.·ORDERED that Plel)._ary Retail Consumpt-i.on. License C-11, issued for 
the· 1951-52 licensing ye_ar by the ·Townshi'p Committee of the Township 
of Gloucester to Edward Corma 1 _t/a.. Casa Loma ·Cafe .9 for premises. 9n 
Sicklerville Road, Gloucester .Township, b_e and the same is hereby 
suspended for a period of twenty-five days,- commencing at 2~00 aomo 
July 19 .9 1951, and terminating at 2 ~00 a 1 .. mo. August 13, 1951., 

ER\JVIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING$. - CONDUCTING LOTTERY AND PERMITTING 
LOTTERY TICKETS ON LICENSED PREMISES· - LICENSE ·suSPENDED.FOR 20 
DAYS, . LESS 5 FOR. PLEA o . 

In the Matter of Disciplinar.y . ) · 
Proceedings against' " 

VIRGINIA TEMPLE DAVIS 
1505 South New Road 
Pleasantville, No J&, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License· C-7· for the 1950-51 and 
1951-52 licensing years, issued by 
the Common Council of the City of 
Pleasantville" 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -··- ~ ~ 

)' 

) 

) 

'·.,, 

I •.• ! , 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ·ORDER: 

Paul M. Salsburg, Esqo, Attorney for 'Defendant-licensee •. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage.C~ntrol.~ 

·BY THK DIRECTOR~ 
. ··.: :"_,-. .. 

Defendant ha·s pleaded "noh·'Vult. to charges:'allegirig ·that "Sne 
(1) allowed, -permitted and suffered-a lottery to be conducted in· her 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 6 of State -Regulations Nao 
20p and (2) permitted and suffered tickets and participation rights 
in ·said. lottery ip and upon her-. li:~ens.ed ·premises, als'o. :·in·~:v.iolation 
'of ·l:t"ule 6 o'i~· Btat.e. Regu,lations No.o .20~ :: .· .. : ..... · '.'. ... ::'..I'. . '. 

., On April. 4,' .i"95l; offiGer;~ of the _·.S.t~t·e··,P_olic·e wi'th--~-~o-cal 
police off_icer.s -.cfonduc.tin:g.. a ~'iriaidH ·on .HVirginia. Inna.-·, d.efe1ndant·ir s 
licensed. premises 9 _ di$cover.ed ·a large· n'umbE?r. o.f ,wwnumber:·slips'I~, par­
ticipation righ~~-s -~n a· ~ott.~ry ·eomm.only .knowni as t-he· 'l?numhers Eaine••, 
in a room in said licensed premises that is a part thereof,. assigned 
to the use of her manager and barte"ndero The HslipsH apparently 
cover.ed the. dai..ly operation .of the .lottery for .-each:· day in· March 1951. 

' ' • , I I• 

T.he ·ma~~·ger and bartende~-~ one R~-ber'-t. Handy, subsequently. 
pleadeq non .. vult- in a- Criminal .. Court- to: ·a· charge 'Of.·i~·pos-s'essiow of 
lottery slipsn '· based ~po;n.-the .aforesa±.d .. circumstances o: .Both· Robert 
Handy_ and. the qefend.an~- deny that· she (the def'endant:) ·had· any .. 
knowledge of this i1legal acti vi t Ya How.ever:,. even :ln t.he ahsenc e 
of actual knowledge, a licensee cannot escape the consequences of 
an. o.c currence. such . as related abo.ve o: She· cannot .. hide behind .'her 

"employ·ee e "· Cf 0 Re. Paton,. Buli_etin .898,. I:te~n. 3 °0 . Defendant has no. 
pri9r adjud~.cated recordo .I. shall suspend:· the li:c·en~e ·for twenty 
days~ Remitting five da.y,s· bec.aus.e of the· plea will· leave· a net sus-
pension of fifteen days a • · ·. · 

· :·:. ' · Although. ,this:, ppoceectin·g-; was· instituted.~ duri·ng- the 11150-51 
licensing· period:~ _Jt _does .not. ?-bate: but. remains fulTy ·effective . 
against the renewal 1:i.cense for_ the fiscal year-,1951-520 :'State· . 
R.e.g~lati ans. No., 16 o . . . . . 

Ac cordirigly, . i ·h.._. is, .on .. ~h_i.s: l.2th ,da·~. ~f · J~ly 9 ~. 195·1 .. ~ .. 

ORDE.RED that Ple~ary Retail· Co.~sumption Li,cense C-7, issued 
.Jor .the ·1951-5? licensing. year qy tl}e. Common Council of the City of 
Ple·asantville. to Virgj.nia '.I'emple·- Davi.$ .for premises .1505 .. S"outh New 

.R.oad 9 -~leasahtville.j'. be .aD:d the. s.ame ·is. hereby sµspended for. a period 
9f fiftee·n (15). da.ys .9 · CO~e!lC~l)g at.· 7.~ 00. aom o-. JUly 23:; , 1951 .9. and: . 
terminating at. 7~00 aomo -August;. 7,f,. 19510 . 

·. ,. -· . ' .. . 
• 1 \ 

. \ ERWIN· Bo HOGK 
Director o: 

-, ' ~ ' 
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6 0 DISCIPLINARY: PROCEEDINGS - . CLUB · LI'cENSE - NO D.ETERMINATION AS TO 
CHARGES ALLEGING .FALSE STATEMENT ·rN APPLICATION AND AIDING AND 
ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE PRIVILEGES· OF ITS LICEN~Eo 

CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - HOLDER OF LICENSE NOT .A B.ONA FIDE CLUB -
LICENSE CANCELLEDo 

In the Matte~ of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DEERWOOD CLUB OF MTo HOREB 
T/a DEERWOOD 
Mt., Horeb Road 
Warren Township 
PoOo RFD 2, .Plainfield, No ~o' 

. ' ' ) ' ' 

. )' 

Holder of Club License CB-1, issued· ) 
by. the Townshi.p Coinmit~e-e ·bf Warren· 
Township., · .. .. " - ) · . 

" .. - - - - - - - -·- - ·~ - ~. - -

.CONCLUSIONS 
. AND- ORDER 

Rafferty & Blacher, Esqso, by Philip Blacher, Esqo; Attnrneys for 
Defendant-licensee. 

William Fo _Woqd, .Esqo, appearing: .for-.Diyision .of Alco4olic Beverage 
. . . - ·- - c·ont.r·o10 . . .· 

BY THE· DIRECTOR~ · ..... " 
j . ~ .-' . 

. '' 

Defe_nda-nt. ·ha,s ~pleaded. not: gu'ilty "tq charges alleg~rig .. iri' su,bstance 
that (1) it falsified its application· dat-ed June 2'0~ "1950, ·by failing 
to disc.lose the interest of one Frank A? Efinge.r in the :License sought 
by s.ai_d :applic ati-611;; in violat.f dn of' R'o [-3 o. 33 ~·1-·2 5 ~ and : ( 2) · from 
August,-1·; :194.9 until. the date: of- ·s.aid char•ges (D'ecembe:r:- "28~' 1950)., it 
aide.d ··and ·abetted ·th.G ·said·· Frank-Ao -Efinge·r to exe:rc'ise the .rights and 
privileges. of· i.t·s successive. club· 1ic·en-ses·,' i·n _yiolation of R.,· ·s,; : 
3 3 ~ 1- 5 2 0 :. . ' . . . . ' -

· - Defendant was al-s9 dir:ect·e-ct to show, cause· why ·its license should 
not be cancelled and declared null and void for the following reason~ 

' . .. '\ ' . ' 

~i Said -li.c-ens e. w·as improvidently .. is sue·ct· :in violation.·· o.;f .fl o S ~ · . 
: .33~1-12 ( 5) and Hule· 2· of State .Fl.egu,lations· No~ .. 7 iri that_, at .. 
the :.time.·: oi' issuance ·of such li~ ense and; prior ther~to·, you . 
were not. a bona fide cl u.b·Q u ··: ' · · · · · 

.. 

On .August 9,. 1945. a i~Cert.ific·at·e of Incorporation· .of -the Deer.wood 
Club o.f-Mto Horeb, New _Jers.ey,~2.· was filed .·ifr the."o~fice· of the Clerk of 
Somerset ·County and· fecorded in "iBook No o 8 of· c·opartnerships and 
Corporations for· said County~~ on page 485. · . : · · · .... · . . 

Th.e testimony shows that the club membership .n.ever. h~ld a meeting~ 
that there. are no minutes·~· that the. trustees . (the gover'ning. hoqy) . 
apparently: nev.er.'.· met . and ._n·ever took' any·: actid~1 ~ and· ,that Fr:a.nk ·.Ao 
Efinger .,control~( the· :finances· of the club, even sl'griiri.g. the_ c~ecks·$ 
all with out any authority or supervision by the club ·ir1embershi·p or by 
its trustees I) •. ·He a).so engages the help, owns the land and building 
whereon the·· 1i.censed' business is-' operated, ·and.,. while allegedly leas­
ing it to t1:e. club, no ~vidence .of a. lea_se: was pres~ntedo 

.•' 

. After t·ne .. "investigation commenced~- it. ~ppears. that the. t~us·t~es 
held .a. ~irump 11 ~eeting'· Qn. a ·waiver- of· hotice ·signed only ·by three· of 
the five_ members,· apparently for :·the pur·pose ·of -s'ch.edµling a .. member­
ship· meetihg o :No·miri~tes· of.this alleged meeting~were produced, nor 
is there any testimony that th~- above mefubership iliBeting ·was ~ver heldo 
While there is offered as an ~xpibit in this case a paper writing, pur­
porting to be the by~la':Js·· of the alleged club, there is no evidenc_e 
whatsoever as to when, ·if" ever·~ said by-laws were adoptedo In any 
event, it is apparent that the alleged organization is not and has not 
been a: club within the purview of the statute and the rules and regu­
lations set up thereundero RaSo 33~1-12(5)~ State Regulations Noo 7o 
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Accordingly, I find that the said defendant· was not a bona fide 
club prior to the issuance of its cµrrent licenseo I shall canceY­
the licenseo Re Unity Political· and Social League, Bulletin g94, 
Item 3o 

In view of the result herein,. it is.not necessary to·determine 
the defendant clubVs guilt or innocence on the. charges ·herein 
referr~d too .,. · 

Accordinglyi it i~, on t~is'26th.day of June,· 1951, .. 

ORDERED that Club. License . CB-1, issued by the Township Commi t'tee 
of Warren Townsh;i.p to Deerwood Club of Mto Horeb, t/a Deerwood, Mto 
Horeb Road, Warren Township, be and the same "is hereby cancelled and 
declared null and void,. effective immediately. 

ERWIN· B.· BOCK 
Directoro 

7o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PRIOR SUSPENSION.LIFTED UPON CORRECTION 
.OF ILLEGAL SITUATION EFFECTIVE AFTER SUSPENSION HAS BEEN IN EFFECT 
30 DAYS. f 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against 

LAZY K BAR RANCH, INC •. 
T/a LAZY K BAR RANCH 
Route S-31, Culvers Lake 
Frankford Township 
PoO. Branchville, No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Ret~il Consump­
tion License C-5 for the 1950-51 
licensing year, issued by the. 
Township Committee 0£ Frankford 

· Townshipo 

.) 

) 

) 0 RD E.R 

Mackerley.and Friedman, Esqs., by Frank Dolan, Esqo, Attorneys. 
for Defendant-licenseeo 

William ·Fo Wood, Esq·o, appearing· for Division of Alcoh9lic "Beverage 
Control~ · · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

By-Order dated June 7, 1951, defendant 9 s license was susperided 
for the balance of its·ter~, effective at 2~00 aQmc June 11, 1951, 
and it was further ordered that any renewal of said license should 
remain under suspension until entry of a further order herein upon an 
appl~cation made to me for the lifting of the suspensiono In said 
Order i·t was provided that, if the illegal situation was corrected, 
applica~ion might be made to me for the lifting of the suspension, 
but in no event would an order lifting the suspension be entered 
prior to the expiration of thirty days from the effective date hereo~ 

Defendant having applied for an order lifting the suspension, 
a_hearing as to the correction of the illegal situation was held on 
July 5, 19510 

It appears to my satisfaction that Ralph Marino at the present 
time has no interest in defendant corporation and that all of the 
shares of stock of defendant corporation are now owned by Joseph Del 
Negro and Lucy Del Negro!I his wife~ that Joseph is the o~ner of 
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ninety:-nine shares and th-at Lucy is the owner of one share·of the 
· stock issued by defendant .corporation., 

Joseph ·Del. Negro. forri1eriy resided in Brooklyn, New York., How­
ever, he contends that he is now a resident of the State ~f New 
Jersey .and., "hence 1 qualified to own more than ten per cent of the 
stock of defendant cdrporationo At the hearing he testified that, in 
the latter part .. of April 1951, he moved from Brooklyn to 120 Market 
Str~et 1 Gar.field, New J~rsey, with the intention of becoming a per­
manent resident of. New Jersey,: and that he .has lived at that address 

. since that time., Del Negro stated that his wife and childre~ con­
tinue.· to reside in Brooklyn but explained that- his wife ndoesn it 
want. to move out here~unle~s I ha~e a· home fbr her"., He obtained a 
New Jersey. dr'iver 9 s .. license on June 20, 1951.,· In both cases he gave· 
his address as 120 Market Street,-· Garfield,. New Jersey., In June 1951 
he also registered as a voter from his Garfield addresso A man with 
whom he resides testified that Joseph Del Negro has been living at 
120 Market Street, Garfi'eld, since the last week in April., 

From all of the evidence I conclude that Joseph Del Negro is 
now a ~esident .. of the Stat~ of New.Jersey within the'meaning of that 
term as used in Ro. S., 33 ~1-25. Hehc·e I conclude that the ~llegal 
situation has'been corrected. 

It further appears t.hat the thirty-day· suspension will expire 
at 2~00 a.,mo 11uly 11, 1951, and that the Township Committee ·of 
Frankford Township has withheld action on defendant 9 s application to 
renew its license pending the entry of an order hereino It further 
appears that at the present time the licensed premises are closedo 
Under all the circumstances I shall lift the suspension at 2:00 aomo 
July 11, 1951, or as soon thereafter as the renewed· license is issued 
by the Township Committeeo · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of July,.1951, 

ORDERED that, if a renewal of PTenary Reta.il Consumption 
License C~5 be issued by the Tbwnshii) C01nmittee of Frank.for<;]. Towns1!.ip 
to Lazy K Har Ranch, Inc., t/a Lazy K Bar Ranch, for premises on 
Route S-31, Culvers· Lake~ Frankford Township, before 2~00 aohlo 
July 11, 1951 1 s.aid li.cense shall be. re-stored to full force and 
operation effehtive.at that time, or that said license shall be 
restored to full force·: and operation as s-o.on thereafter as the n·ew 
license is issu_ed by the .Township Committee.· 

\. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK· 
Director" 
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8 o ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC ·BEVERAGEs·· .FOR ·-CON SUMP· 
TION OFF 'rH.E. LICEJ\lSED' PREMISES·. IN. OTHER. THAN ORIGINAL ··,CQNTAINER., 
IN VIOLATION' OF Ro So 33:1-2 - REFILLING BEER BOTTLE WITH ·WINE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LES$. 5 FOR PLEA .... 

·In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

. ) :' 
Holder of Plenary Ret~il Consump-· 
tion License C-146 for the 1950-51 ~} 

DOMINICK PISANO 
1051 Broadway 
Bayonne, N. J., 

and 1951-52 licensing years,· issue·d 
by the Board of Commissioners of · ·) 
t.he City of .. ·Bay(Jnne o · . · · , 1 · 

- - - - - - - - - -·- _._,_ - - - -) 
Dominick :Pisano, Defendant-~ieensee; ·Pro· Seo 

·co Net us'r oNs 
. AND . ORDER · 

Vincent To· Flanagan, E-sq~·;. appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Cont~91~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ r· 1' •• , 

. Defendant has pleaded f!Q!l yul.!_ to charges that 0-e. (1) sold an 
alcoholic beverage in other than the original container· fo·r· corisump- · 
tion off.the licensed premises, not within the terms of hfs·plenary 
retail consum~tion·liceh~e, in viol&tiori of Ro S~ 33:1-2; (2) bottled 
an. alcohol:j.c beverage for' purpose of sale, without ·license_ so to 
bottle, in ~iolaiion of Ro So 33:.1-78; and (3) pbssess~d bn 'his 
licensed premises ari alcioholic bey~r~ge ~n a bottle b~~iing a label 
which. did not truly describe the conte:nt~· thereof,: in .violati_on of 
Rule 27 of State Regulations No o 20 o " · · : · ' 

On May 16, 1951, ·an agent bT the State Divi.sion __ oT Al'coholic 
Beverage· Control ·p:urchase.d. one ·quart o-f'. irReggio C.a1ifornia Zinfandel 
Wine" from the liciensee .•. Th~ wirie was· p6~~e~·from a ~allon tax-paid 
jug 'into a quart ·beer bottle and carried off "the; -premise-a-. .. ' 

·Defendant has no ·._prior adjudicated recordo: -. Th·e .thr~e· charges 
arise out of the licensee~s primary violation of· ~sali··for off­
premises consumption in other than origi;nal. containervi, the violation 
of Rule 27 of State Regulations No.· 20 a'ppar€ntly- being incident al eo 

Cfo Re Soccol, Bulletin 818, Item ·50 · .Ac·cordingly.~ I .shall impo.se. 
on'ly ·the minimum penalty for such ·sale -- ten days-· (-sE;;e R~ Soc·col~ 
£Upra).. CL Block burger Va u e s 0 2 284 ~u 0 s. 299 ~ 76 'La' ed-. 306 ~ 
Gavieres Vo Uo So, 220 U.So 338~ 55 ~~ edo 4S9o ~emitting five days 
because of the" pl_ea will leave a net m.fs·:pe_nsion-: 6'£' 'fiv·e dayso 

Although t.fri.s proceeding was ins't.i tutecfduring. the 'i 950-51 
licensing year, it does. not abate but. remains fully effective against 
the renewai li cerise· for the lic·ensing pe.ri_od 1951-52 o. ··State Ree;u-
latioris Noo ·l6o . . . . · . 

. Acc?rdinglyj·it. is~ on this.6th daY:6f July, 1951~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-146, i~sued 
for the 19 51-52 licensing year by the Board· o'f · Commissione·rs ·of the 
Cfty of Bayonne·to Dominick Pisano) for premises _1051 Broadway~ 
Bayonne,-. be and the same· is; hereby· suspended· for _a· period· of fi ".e. ( 5) 
·days, c9mmencing a~ 2~00-aomo J\lly 16, 1951~ _anq. terminating at 2~00 
a omo July 21, 1951·0 . . ' . 

ERWIN Be HOCK 
Directoro 
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9& DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING SALE TO MINOR NOLLE 
PROSSED ~ CONTRACEPTIVES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, -LESS 5 

·FOR PLEA., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against 

FORT LEE TAVERN, INCo 
1630 Lemoine Avenue 
Fort Lee, N." .Jo, 

Holder of Plenary. Retail Consump-
tion License C-30 for the 1950~51 and) 
1951-52 licensing yearsj issued by . : . 
the Borough Council of the Borough of): 
Fort Leeo · · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

Fort Lee Tavern, Inco, Defendant-licensee, by Romolo Jc Sartorio, 
President a 

Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beveraee Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

The following charges were preferred against the defendant: 

it>l" On or about April 16, 1951, ·and on divers days prior thereto, 
you sold, served and delivered ~nd allowed, perciitted and suf­
fered the service and 'delivery of alcoholic.beverage$., directly 
.or indirectly .9 at your licensed premi~:es to Antonio -·--·, a per­
son under th,e age of twenty-one (21) years, ·and allowed, per­
mitted and suffered the consumbtiori of alc6holic beverages by 
such person ·U~on your licensed premises; in ~iolation of R~le 1 
of State Regulations No o 20. · · · 

H2 o ,. On April 19, 1951, .and pr~or thereto, you possessed and 
~llowed, permitted.and suffered contraceptive d~vices or prophy­
_lacti~s against.venereal disease in and.upon your lic~nsed 
premises~ ·in violation of Rule 9 ot: ·state Regulations No o ·20 o ii 

Defendant entered a plea of not guilty,to charge (1), and a 
plea of ~uilty to riha~ge (2)o 

As to charge (1) ~ The minor in,,question is now in military 
service and is not avail.able. to testify on behalf of the Division" 
Under the circ.umstances, t.he D_i.v.isio~ consented th~.t charge ·(l) be 
_nolle pros·sedo , 

As to charge (2)~ The.bartender, when questioned about the two 
contraceptive devices, stated that they were found on the floor and 
were placed in a dr~wer under .the back har o . 

Defendant has no pr.evim,J.s adjudicated recordo While it' ha$ 
been established that defendant possessed contraceptive devices on 
his licen~ed premises, there is no evidence that they·were sold or 
distributed on the,-licensed premises" A suspension of defendant9s. 
license for ten days would.appear to.be a6ple for a first offense of 
this kindo .. Five days will be remitted ,for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net . su~pen sion. of fi.ve days~. . · ·· ··· 

. · Although this proc'eeding was instituted during.·the 1950-51 
l~c~nsing ·year, it does not ·abate ·bu.t remains fully effective against 
the retiewal licerise for th~ licensing period 1951-520 state 
Regula~ions Noo 160 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of July, 1951, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-30, issued for 
~he 1951-52 licensing year by the Borough Council of the Borough of 
Fort Lee to Fort Lee Tavern~ Inco (now trading as Romola J. Sartorio), 
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for premises 1630 Lemoine .Avenue, Fort 'Lee·, be and the same is hereb: 
suspended for· a period .of five ( 5) days .9 commencing at 3 ~ 00 a em e 

July 16, 1951, and termiriating- at 3 :OO acm·· Ju'ly 21, 19Slo · 

ERWIN· Bo HOCK 
Directorc 

lOo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIN~S ~ ILLICIT tIQtiOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
1.5 DAYS, 'LESS 5 FOR PLEA o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings·against · 

STEVE HOLZLI 
T/a STEVE?S TAVERN 
80 Mallory Avenue 
Jersey City 4, No Jo,~ .. 

Holder of Plenary Retail~Consump­
tion License C-524 for the 1950-51 
and 1951-52 licensing years, issued. 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey Citye 

) ' ... 

) 

) : . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

: ··CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. - : - ' - ·. - ~ ' - - I.:. -· - ~ ~· - - - - - -. - - ' 
.~ -Steve. Holzli,· Defendant-licensee,·. Pro Se It • · . 

. ·William Fo Wood~ Esq~·,<appearing .for Division -.of Alc.oholic 
· Bevef.ag_e · Control·~ 

BY .. THE: DIRECTOR~ 

· · .. D.efe.ndan.t' ·ha's· ple~ded· ·guil\:y-·t~· ~-a charge .. al.leging that he pos-
.s .. es._sed i1li c.i t alqoholi.c he_verages ,. nam:el,y, · oiie .. 4/ 5 .·.quart bottle 
) .. ab~led ··_nse.ag·ram?-s Seve,n Crown. Blend.ed Wh.iskey 8608 P1;"oof.?i, which 
.bottle ,.bore· a ·1a"Qel which did. not. truly des~ri.be .. its. content's .9 in . 

... · vfolation of Rule 27 of State Regulations :rfo·~ . 20·~ ·:· .,· :: : - · ·· ·· < • 

.. ' . ·. \ . . . . . 

On Aprii .13, .J..951.9 an inspector employed by the- Alcohol Tax 
. .-. Unit, Internal Reve;hue· Service, 'Treasury Department, -examined twenty­

eigl1._:t .qot:t.les .or al"coholic: beverage.s. on defe.nda~t~.s licensed. premises 
and seiz~d the ·bo.ttle .. in qµes~ion when field te-.st-$ .. in .. di.cated that the 

. ·contents· there_of: ~rnre not. genui~e .. .,as_ lab~led_o .. Subse.qv.en:t· ·analysis by 
·a Federa1 chemist .disclosed that the contents· of the sei-zed. b.ottle 

. we~_e·. not g·enui~e. as labeled o · · 

. . . :D'ef.endarit has. l).O :P·r~_viQlls. adJuaicat8;.d ... recprdo ... .I. shal_l, suspend 
defendaht 9 ~ licehs~ for the minimum period of fif~een days,· less five 
days 9 remission for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of, .ten days o . Re Moore_,. Bul+~tin 883.; · Item 11 ·o .. · . . . •· . 

· .. ' Although t!li s Pro ce€di~g' ~'as institUted duridg th~ 1950~'51 
licensin~ period, it does not ahate but rem~ins fulli effective 
against the renewal license: fo! the. ~icensing year ~95~-5Zo State · 
Regulat:Lons No o 16 o ' • · · · · . 

.. 
... . :, . A'?_<;~or.dingiy,, .it i.s-,,. on·· this 6th d~y pf JU:_ly, 1951·, . 

. ORDER·E·D that. flenar·y Ret_ail Co~suniption. ~ic ens e .. C.-524,_-.i~-sued. by 
.the Munioipal Board of Alcoholic Bev,erage Control of the Ci ty-.of · 
Jersey City to Steve Holzli~ t/a Stevev s Tavern, for premises · · 
80 Mallory Avenue,,--~·e.rsey City,.9 be and the same is hereby suspended 
for ten (10) days, cqmme_nc.i:hg at 2~00 aomo July 16, ~951, and 
terminating at 2~00 a·oma July 26~ 19510 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director .. 
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llo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -. PRIOR SUSPENSION LIFTED UPON CORRECTION 
O.F ILLEGAL SITUATION EFFECTIVE AFTER SUSPENSION HAS BEEN.IN ·EFFECT 
30 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . · -

ARTHUR Fo CUMl'~INS, SRo 
. T/a CUMMINS TAVEHN AND TROPICAL. GA_RDreN) 
J28 Bay· Avenue · 
Highlands~ No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con~umption ·· 
License C-13 (for the 1950-51 licensing 
year), issued by the Borough Council of 
the Borough of Highlands9 transferred 
during 1-950..;. 51--l·ic ensing year to, and 
renewed for-1951-52 licensing year, by 

MINNIE CUMMINS 

for the same premisesa 
'. - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - - ~ ~ - ~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

.~J 

ON PETITION 
0 R D E R 

By order dated June 14, 1951, the license then held by Arthur 
Fo Cummins, Sro was suspenQ.ed for, th~ balance of its term,; e-ffective 
at 3 ~00 a.mo June 19, 1951,- and it .. was. further ordered that;. if .said 
license was transferred to -a qualtfied person and thereafter renewe.d, 
such lie ense was to remain under suspension until ent.ry of a further 
order hereino . In said order it was provided that, if. the illegal· 
situation was corrected, applicB:tio.n might be made to. _me for the lift'."" 
ing of said suspension bUt·in n6 event would the susp~nsi6n'.be lifted 
until t,he ·exp1ration ·o'f ·thirty (30') "d:ays ·from the .effective date of 
the suspensiono The orders weri ·entered ~fter defe~dant: had ~le~d~d 
.!}Q!l yult- to charges·'alleging, in substari.ce, that he-was a w1front11·.for 
his mother, Minnie Cummins c. · Re Cummins, Bulletin 911, Item 7 o · · 

· Th.e verified "petition or ·Minnie C.ummiris s'ets. forth :t.hat License 
C-13 wa~ trahsferre~ (subject to the -~~~~~nsfqn)~·fr6~:Arthu~ F~ · 
Cummins, Sro to her, by the Boroug}-i .Council of th_e. Borough of .High­
·1-ands, pursuant to· a resolution dated· June_· 4; 19'51, · and .that her . 
application for renewal of said _license fot the 1951-52 licensing year 
was gr:an·ted (subject· to the suspension) ·by said Borough Council by a 
resolution dated June 18, 19510 A copy of 'the resolution transferring 
the license to Minnie Cummins is attached to the petitiono The peti­
tion further sets forth· that Minnie Cummins i~. ·fully_· qualified· to hold 

· a retail -licen·s:eo · . · · · · · ·, · · · · · '_ 

It appearing that the illegal· situation has· been .c.orrected,· ·and 
it further_ appearing that th~ thirty-day su_spension will. expire. C?-.t. 
3~00 aoma··July·. 19 1951 ' ! •• ' .. ". '. . - • ' 

' j j ' . . 

It :is, on this 9th day 'of July··, 1951, · 

ORDERED that Pl~nary Reta~l Con~umption iiceDse C-13 (for the 
1951-52 licensing year) j issued by the·· Borough Council ·of· the Borough 
Of Higp.la~ds to Minnie Cummins f<?r pre~ise~ ~~8 .. Bay Avenue, Highlands, 
be-. restor:ed to full force arid ope_ration_, .'. effe~tive ·at 3 ~00 a~mo July 19, 
19510 Until then the license ~emains ·under susp.ensiono . 

ER.WIN B·o HOCK 
· ·Directo.rc 
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l2o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISLABELED BEER TAP - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS·· -5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THOMAS Fo CRAWLEY . 
T/a w

1BELVEDERE BEACH HOTELH 
S/W coro Laurel & Charles Avenues 
Keansburg.9 No-Jo, ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-35, issued by the 
Mayor and Municipal Council of the 

)' 

Borough of Keansburgo 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Thomas_ Fo Cr~wley, defendant-licensee, Pro sea . 
William Fo Wood, Esqo ,· appearing for Division· of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo· 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he 'pos­
sessed on his licensed premises t~ps ··conneqted ·to barrels of beer, . 
which taps did not bear markers or name labels, iri violation of 
Rule 26 of S:tat.e Regulations No o 20 o 

An ABC agent on routine inspection.of deferidartt 9 s licensed 
premises on July 6, 1951, found that beer was being drawn from two 
taps on the licensed premises, both· l.abeled nKrueger AmbassadorH, a 
brand of beero One of the taps was connected to a barrel of 
'liRuppert Kniekerbockerii beer and the other_ one to B: barrel of 
i?Schmidt v si~ beer, clearly in violation of Rule 26 of Regulations No o 

200 

Defendant has a· prior· adjudicated recordo Effe~tive May 22, 
1950, his license was suspended for five days after a plea of guilty 
to a charge of selling alcoholic beverages to a !1linoro Bulletin 876 
Item 7o Considering this record and the full. record herein, I shall 
suspend the license for ten dayso Remitting five days because of 
the plea will leave a net suspension of five dayso 

Accordi~gly, it is, on this 11th day of July, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-35, issued b3 
the Mayor and Municipal. Council of the Borough o.f .Keansburg to 
Thomas Fo Crawley, t/a 'i'vBelvedere Beac_h Hotel~~, for premises .at S/W 
Coro Laurel and Charles Avenues, Keansburg, be and the same is . 
hereby suspended for five (5) days,, commencing at 2~00 aomo July 16!1 
1951!1 and terminating at 2~00 aomo July 21!1 19510 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Director .: · 

• I ' • 

13. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDo 

Anthony Pi.etrafesa!I t/a Valerian_i Bottling Coo 
414.and Rear of 412. Pine Street.? Camden, No Jo 
- Application filed. July 18, 1951 for transfer of State ·Beverage· 

Distributor License .SBD-201· from Frank Valerianij t/a Valeriani 
Bottling tooj same address~ · 

Anton Nichyparowich 
330 Ellery Avenue.? Newark.? N. Jo 
Boat nvictory IPi 

Application filed Ju~y 23; 1951 for Plenary Retail Transit LicensE 
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Glenroy Ltd. 
101-103 Edison Placej Newark 5, No Jo 

Application filed July 24, 1951 for Warehouse Receipts Licenseo 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 

140 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOHS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THEODORE Ao KACZOROWSKI and 
STA1\JLEY Lo BLAZEJEWSKI 

T/a AMBER ROOM TAVERN. 
113-119 South Mai~ St~ 
Lodi, No Jo, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-24 for the 1950-51 and 
1951-52 licensing years, issued by ) 
the Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Lodi o 

-coNCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER. 

Theodor~ Ao I~aczorowski and Stanley L. Blaze.jevvski, Defendant­
lic~nsees, by Theodore Aa Kaczorowski, Partnero 

Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE- DIRECTOR~ 

ThE; defendants have pleaded ~ vult to a charge alleging that 
they sold, served and delivered alcoholic boverages to four minors~ 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No o 20 o 

On Saturday, June 16, 1951, ABC agents observed the f6ur minors 
in question:.i 20, 19, 19 and 17 years of age, respectively, dl?'inking 
beer pou~ed by them from a pitcher that had been delivered to their 
table by an employee of defe·nda.nts,, 

Defendants have rio pfe~io~s adjudicated recorde In view of the 
fact that the violation is aggravated because one of the youths was 
only 17 years. of age, I :shal"l suspend. defendantsi license for a 
period of twenty dayse · Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered hereiri;, leaving a net suspens~on of fifteen days a 

Although this proceeding was instituted during the 1950-51 
licensing period, it ·does not abate but ~emains fully effective 
against the renewal license for the fiscal year 1951-52 o State 
Regulations Noo 160 

Accordingly, it is? on this 12th day of July, 1951:1 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption liicense C-24, issned 
for the 1951-52 licensing yeai by the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of Lodi to Theodore Ao Ka~zorowski and StanlBy L~· ·Blazejewski, 
t/a .Amber Room Tavern, for prem~-ses 113··119 South i11ai'n Street, Lodip 
be· and the same is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen ( 15) days, 
commen~ing at 4~00 aomo July 23:.i 1951, and terminating at 4~00 a.m. 
August 7, 19510 

Directoro 


